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First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 17 April 2020 at S pm.

No. S 291

INFRASTRUCTURE PROTECTION ACT 2017
(ACT 41 OF 2017)

INFRASTRUCTURE PROTECTION
(PROTECTED AREAS) ORDER 2020

ARRANGEMENT OF PARAGRAPHS

Paragraph
l. Citation and commencement
2. Premises declared to be protected areas

The Schedule

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 8(1) of the
Infrastructure Protection Act 2017, the Minister for Home Affairs
makes the following Order:

Citation and commencement
1. This Order is the Infrastructure Protection (Protected Areas)
Order 2020 and comes into operation on 18 April 2020.

Premises declared to be protected areas

2. The premises described in the second column of the Schedule are
declared to be protected areas for the purposes of the Act, and the
person specified in the first column of that Schedule is designated as
the authority of the corresponding protected area.
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First column
The Authority

1. Chief Executive
Officer,
Changi Airport
Group (Singapore)
Pte Ltd

THE SCHEDULE

Paragraph 2
Second column

Protected Area

SELETAR AIRPORT PASSENGER TERMINAL
(1°* STOREY)

All that area comprised in part of State Land
Lot 04991W in Mukim No. 20 occupied by
“SELETAR AIRPORT PASSENGER TERMINAL
(1" STOREY)” containing an area of about
15,276.4 square metres and bounded
approximately as follows:

Commencing at a point 44,113.202 metres North
and 32,251.925 metres East of the Singapore Land
Authority SVY 21 Datum, the boundaries run along
successive lines of coordinates approximately as
follows:

Northing Easting
44,113.202 32,251.925
44,052.238 32,344.538
44,017.346 32,321.594
43,990.559 32,303.997
43,935.596 32,387.580
43,906.062 32,368.147
43,905.837 32,368.490
43,904.827 32,367.826
43,903.093 32,366.540
43,898.803 32,361.577
43,896.134 32,351.788
43,896.721 32,346.707
43,898.707 32,341.994
43,913.477 32,319.547
43,923.880 32,303.845
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THE SCHEDULE — continued

First column Second column
The Authority Protected Area
43,925.032 32,302.137
43,943.375 32,274.268
43,958.732 32,250.550
43,964.947 32,241.104
43,965.016 32,241.149
43,971.696 32,230.955
43,971.758 32,230.995
43,975.160 32,225.845
43,975.202 32,225.872
43,979.807 32,218.869
43,981.516 32,219.978
43,987.516 32,223.891
43,987.758 32,223.522
43,988.215 32,223.823
43,993.680 32,215.512
43,994.852 32,213.736
43,997.566 32,209.608
44,002.901 32,215.258
44,002.266 32,215,917
44,002.474 32,216.905
44,003.146 32,218.059
44,004.810 32,215.563
44,006.700 32,216.823
44,005.377 32,218.855
44,004.505 32,220.167
44,005.038 32,220.515
44,004.681 32,221.050
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First column

The Authority

THE SCHEDULE — continued

Second column

44,007.490
44,009.220
44,009.233
44,013.066
44,013.224
44,014.039
44,013.956
44,014.066
44,010.025
44,004.601
44,004.741
44,007.470
44,013.344
44,017.013
44,020.707
44,021.016
44,024.356
44,023.973
44,024.092
44,021.627
44,017.936
44,017.819
44,017.467
44,017.872
44,014.792
44,018.994
44,024.336

Protected Area

32,222.909
32,224.040
32,224.033
32,226.549
32,226.676
32,227.219
32,227.345
32,227.417
32,233.549
32,241.792
32,241.887
32,243.686
32,234.765
32,229.185
32,231.621
32,231.147
32,233.357
32,233.936
32,234.014
32,237.749
32,243.356
32,243.282
32,243.824
32,244.084
32,248.759
32,251.542
32,255.060
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THE SCHEDULE — continued
First column Second column
The Authority Protected Area
44,024.581 32,255.228
44,033.412 32,261.037
44,033.565 32,260.805
44,041.995 32,266.362
44,045.067 32,268.375
44,044,685 32,268.957
44,044.761 32,269.026
44,043.341 32,271.184
44,041.853 32,273.456
44,041.976 32,273.537
44,041.745 32,273.898
44,051.025 32,280.008
44,051.635 32,279.075
44,052.465 32,279.622
44,055.639 32,274.805
44,054.856 32,274.290
44,057.896 32,269.685
44,065.625 32,274.757
44,068.517 32,270.374
44,071.970 32,265.118
44,076.403 32,258.387
44,079.653 32,253.218
44,082.392 32,249.044
44,085.914 32,243.689
44,089.193 32,238.704
44,090.182 32,237.208
44,096.269 32,241.207
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First column

The Authority

THE SCHEDULE — continued

Second column

Protected Area

44,093.878 32,244.839
44,095.260 32,245.758
44,097.774 32,241.969
44,097.942 32,242.080
44,097.997 32,241.996
44.,104.950 32,246.588
44,104.912 32,246.646
44,105.163 32,246.811
44,105.214 32,246.733

to the point of commencement.

The boundaries of “SELETAR AIRPORT
PASSENGER TERMINAL (1 STOREY)” are
more particularly delineated in the Survey Plan
No. WES/GAZ/042/19 set out below.

A
AN
AN
SVY21 Datum
‘ Mukim No.20

DRIVE

AEROSPACE

SELETAR

Seletar Airport Passenger Terminal (1% Storey)

Sul

LEGEND:

—  Proposed Gazette Boundary WES/GAZ/042/19
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THE SCHEDULE — continued

First column
The Authority

2. Chief Executive
Officer,
Changi Airport
Group (Singapore)
Pte Ltd

Second column

Protected Area

SELETAR AIRPORT PASSENGER TERMINAL
BUILDING (2™ STOREY)

All that area comprised in part of State Land

Lot

04991W in Mukim No. 20 occupied by

“SELETAR AIRPORT PASSENGER TERMINAL
BUILDING (2™ STOREY)” as follows:

(a) Containing an area of about 60.0 square metres

(b)

and bounded approximately as follows:

Commencing at Point 2a, which is
44,107.813 metres North and
32,252.126 metres East of the Singapore Land
Authority SVY 21 Datum, the boundaries run
along successive lines of coordinates
approximately as follows:

Northing Easting
44,107.813 32,252.126
44,096.858 32,268.804
44,094.342 32,267.156
44,105.298 32,250.478

to the point of commencement (Point 2a).

Containing an area of about 131.9 square
metres and bounded approximately as follows:

Commencing at Point 2b, which is
44,082.290 metres North and
32,289.888 metres East of the Singapore Land
Authority SVY 21 Datum, the boundaries run
along successive lines of coordinates
approximately as follows:

Northing Easting
44,082.290 32,289.888
44,071.306 32,306.581
44,073.072 32,307.746
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First column

The Authority

THE SCHEDULE — continued

(©)

Second column

Protected Area

44,068.472 32,314.739
44,063.204 32,311.264
44,067.803 32,304.271
44,067.819 32,304.282
44,068.261 32,303.611
44,068.450 32,303.735
44,078.990 32,287.717

to the point of commencement (Point 2b).

Containing an area of about 166.6 square
metres and bounded approximately as follows:

Commencing at Point 2c, which is
44,070.844 metres North and
32,284.217 metres East of the Singapore Land
Authority SVY 21 Datum, the boundaries run
along successive lines of coordinates
approximately as follows:

Northing Easting
44,070.844 32,284.217
44,070.500 32,284.746
44,070.350 32,284.647
44,068.674 32,287.194
44,069.604 32,287.807
44,068.324 32,289.745
44,068.303 32,289.732
44,068.196 32,289.895
44,068.227 32,289.915
44,067.744 32,290.649
44,067.600 32,290.679
44,066.750 32,290.119
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THE SCHEDULE — continued

First column Second column

The Authority Protected Area

(d)

44,065.461 32,292.078
44,065.252 32,291.941
44,064.125 32,293.653
44,064.447 32,293.865
44,064.265 32,294.140
44,064.625 32,294,377
44,064.212 32,295.003
44,063.853 32,294.767
44,062.891 32,296.229
44,063.100 32,296.366
44,056.473 32,306.438
44,056.623 32,306.537
44,056.211 32,307.164
44,055.852 32,306.927
44,055.707 32,307.147
44,050.869 32,303.964
44,065.833 32,280.957

to the point of commencement (Point 2c¢).

Containing an area of about 4,215.2 square
metres and bounded approximately as follows:

Commencing at Point 2d, which is
44,045.086 metres North and
32,203.594 metres East of the Singapore Land
Authority SVY 21 Datum, the boundaries run
along successive lines of coordinates
approximately as follows:

Northing Easting
44,045.086 32,203.594
44,039.238 32,212.234
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THE SCHEDULE — continued

First column Second column
The Authority Protected Area
44,033.023 32,221.662
44,026.221 32,231.993
44,015.068 32,249.073
44,011.233 32,254.899
44,006.220 32,262.535
44,000.689 32,270.928
44,011.175 32,277.821
44,029.516 32,289.854
44,026.992 32,293.613
44,048.416 32,307.670
44,039.836 32,320.681
43,995.528 32,291.527
43,988.421 32,302.329
43,933.757 32,385.622
43,930.979 32,383.794
43,965.619 32,331.150
43,961.911 32,328.710
43,981.806 32,298.474
43,985.268 32,300.752
43,992.605 32,289.603
43,989.692 32,287.687
43,987.136 32,291.571
43,966.230 32,277.815
43,983.957 32,250.767
44,003.680 32,220.785
44,013.998 32,205.122
44,017.635 32,207.519
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THE SCHEDULE — continued

First column Second column

The Authority Protected Area
44,023.029 32,199.289
44,019.411 32,196.905
44,022.281 32,192.549
44,024.122 32,189.794
44,034.716 32,196.776

to the point of commencement (Point 2d).

The boundaries of “SELETAR AIRPORT
PASSENGER TERMINAL (2nd STOREY)” are

more particularly delineated in the Survey Plan
No. WES/GAZ/043/19 set out below.

N
A
,
™,
i
SVY21 Datum

Mukim No. 20

A8 AEROSPACE DANE

LEGEND:
WESGAZIE19 S— Proposed Gaeente Boundary
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Made on 15 April 2020.

PANG KIN KEONG
Permanent Secretary,
Ministry of Home Affairs,
Singapore.

[SPF/CPS/C/09/10/03; AG/LEGIS/SL/137B/2020/3 Vol. 1]
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